
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 6/22/2023 File ID: TMP-3057

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 4 to the Fixed Price Agreement between the
City of Huntsville and Lee Builders, Inc. for the Joe Davis Stadium Renovation.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 3020-14-00000-523021-00000000

City Cost Amount: $ 350,704.29

Total Cost: $ 29,215,251.47

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: No

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  3125 Leeman Ferry Road

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☒    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 4 to include: Install owner furnished structural soil; close up hole in upper concrete slab; add and modify steel at
area 2; added beams, fabrication, erection; install concrete caps on ends of vomitories; restroom renovations; concrete and colored
pigment price increase; cast stone column caps; Demo 8 steps and replace 10 steps; expedite original NEMA3 switch gear panel;
additional framing and clips at Area 4 & 5; add grills at Terrace Bar; addition of 2 x 12 engraved planked seating; addition of footing,
CMU, concrete cap at Area 2; credit for typographical error on Change Order 3; added concrete to southside of concourse; added
water lines to existing restrooms, repaired water lines and patched walls; add 26 concrete steps at end of seating sections
201,202,203,204, (Area 5); dehumidifiers for installation of finishes due to delayed switch gear; change floor sinks in upper level bar
to ones with flanges; heat detectors/monitors, heat trace at elevator, conduit/cabling WAP adds; epoxy flake flooring at existing

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 6/14/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 6/22/2023 File ID: TMP-3057

restroom vestibules; paint PVC piping under stadium seating, plumbing covers, conduit on columns thicken concrete additional 2 for
lift access; add FRP at Upper Area 4- men’s 244 and women’s 243; addition of supervisor server pc complete w/software for door
controls/50 proxy cards; install LVT ILO stained concrete in corridor 231; replace broken existing water closets and singe gate for
under stadium access; add required ceiling in elevator equipment room; final billing for additional monthly rental for dehumidifiers

per CMR 47; add temporary walls at Area 2 kitchen; caulk CMU walls to floors in shower areas. Contract allowance credits.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 6/14/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 2023-    
 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and 
the Mayor that the contract with Lee Builders Inc. for the Construction Services for the 
Joe Davis Stadium Renovation located at 3125 Leeman Ferry Way, Huntsville, Alabama, 
approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 16th day of  
December 2021, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order 
Number 4 attached hereto. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 
amended from –Twenty-Seven Million Seven Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Eight 
Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and NO/100s ($27,748,825.00) on behalf of the City of 
Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to Twenty-Nine Million Two 
Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-One Dollars and 47/100s 
($29,215,251.47), including this Change Order Number 4 in the amount Three Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred Four Dollars and 29/100s ($350,704.29), said Change 
Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change 
Order Number 4 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Lee Builders, Inc. for the 
Joe Davis Stadium Renovation consisting of four-three pages (43) together with the 
signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being 
permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Huntsville, 
Alabama. 
 
 

ADOPTED this the 22nd day of June, 2023.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

President of the City Council of  
the City of Huntsville, Alabama  

  
  

APPROVED this the 22nd day of June, 2023.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,          
Alabama  

 



06/22/2023



<ES>

The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via facsimile, 
scanning, or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the same legal effect as 
the original signature.







JOE DAVIS STADIUM RENOVATION 6/7/2023

LEE BUILDERS, INC

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 27,748,825.00$    

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 178,180.41$   

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 572,692.00$   

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 364,849.77$   

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 28,864,547.18$   

CHANGE ORDER NO 4 SUMMARY

CMR NO. 18R - Install Owner Furnished Structural Soil 27,195.00$   

CMR NO. 24 - Close Up Hole in Upper Concrete Slab Per RFI 26 8,223.30$   

CMR NO. 25 - Add and Modify steel at area 2 per EOR notes and shop drawings 7,599.67$   

CMR NO. 26 - Added beams, fabrication, erection, detailing per EOR portal framing 15,334.17$   

CMR NO. 27 - Install concrete caps on ends of "L" at vomitories 42,362.76$   

CMR NO. 28R - Restroom Renovations 167,456.66$    

CMR NO. 30R - Concrete and colored pigment price increase 41,875.00$   

CMR NO. 31 - Cast Stone Column Caps - Field Condition 1,650.00$   

CMR NO. 32R - Demo 8 steps and replace 10 steps in Area 3 5,058.35$   

CMR NO. 34 - Expedite orginal NEMA3 switch gear panel 114,591.00$    

CMR NO. 35 - Additional framing & clips at Area 4 & 5 Press Box for correct MWP install 3,311.00$   

CMR NO. 36 - Add grilles at Terrace Bar per Revision 14 1,430.36$   

CMR NO. 39 - Addition of 2x12 engraved planked seating (201,202,225,226) 33,206.25$   

CMR NO. 40 - Addition of footing, CMU, Concrete Cap @ Area 2 Ramp up to Concessions 10,440.69$   

CMR NO. 41 - Credit for Typographical Error on Change Order 3 (46,574.00)$    

CMR NO. 42R2 - Added Concrete to Southside of Concourse 24,099.00$   

CMR NO. 44R3 - Added water lines to existing restrooms, repaired water lines and patched walls 55,393.27$   

CMR NO. 45R - Add 26 Concrete Steps @ End of Seating Sections 201,202,203,204 (Area 5) 15,853.00$   

CMR NO. 46 - Addition of Sub-Framing for Metal Soffit Panels @ Upper Area 4&5 27,143.55$   

CMR NO. 47 - Dehumidifiers for Installation of Finishes Due to Delayed Switch Gear 6,475.34$   

CMR NO. 48 - Change floor sinks in Upper Level Bar to ones with flanges 2,678.00$   

CMR NO. 49R3 - Heat Detectors/Monitors, Heat Trace @ Elevator, Conduit/Cabling WAP adds 13,396.30$   

CMR NO. 50 - Epoxy Flake Flooring at Existing Restroom Vestibules 3,323.16$   

CMR NO. 51R - Paint PVC Piping Under Stadium Seating, Plumbing Covers, Conduit on Columns 8,921.10$   

CMR NO. 52 - Thicken Concrete Additional 2" for Lift Access - No Reinforcement Included 7,694.60$   

CMR NO. 54R - Add FRP at Upper Area 4 - Men's 244 and Women's 243 4,114.73$   

CMR NO. 56 - Addition of Supervisor Server PC Complete w/Software for Door Controls/50 Proxy Cards 9,935.60$   

CMR NO. 57 - Install LVT ILO Stained Concrete in Corridor 231 4,180.00$   

CMR NO. 58 - Replace Broken Exisitng Water Closets & Service Sink Faucet in Existing Restrooms 1,269.21$   

CMR NO. 59 - Add Handrails Per Architect & Modify Guardrails per Code Requirement 9,660.00$   

CMR NO. 60 - Expedite 2EA 70' Flag Poles (2-3 Weeks for Delivery) 3,511.20$   

CMR NO. 62 - Add Double Gate ILO Single Gate, Add Single Gate for Under Stadium Access 11,760.00$   

CMR NO. 63 - Add Required Ceiling in Elevator Equipment Room 293.70$    

CMR NO. 64 - Final Billing for Additional Monthly Rental for Dehumidifiers Per CMR 47 4,610.92$   

CMR NO. 65 - Add Temporary Walls at Area 2 Kitchen 746.90$    

CMR NO. 66 - Caulk CMU Walls to Floors in Shower Areas.  Not Noted on Drawings 2,442.00$   

CMR NO. 69 - Contract Allowance Credits (299,957.50)$   

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO 4 350,704.29$   

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 29,215,251.47$   



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



($46,574.00)

<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



$3,323.16

<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>


